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SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT : According
to the statement, production of steel in all 
the three plants—Bhilai, Durgapur and 
Rourkela—has been adversely affected 
because of the shortage of coke oven gas. 
May I know since when this shortage has 
been existing and by which month or 
year thev ex pert tha* this would be made 
up ?

SHRI S MOHAN KUMARAMANGA- 
LAM : Tt is impo'-s ble to give any specific 
and definite commitment. So far as the 
three plants, .ue concerned, we hope that 
next year wc should be able to do substan- 
tially better 1 -it ihat depends on an 
adequate solution being found firstly to the 
coke oven problem which I referred to 
recently jus' a  little earlier and secondly to 
the improvement of maintenance and, 
thudiy, to out solution of the difficulties 
which wc haw m >hc field of industrial 
lelations.

SHRI H K L BH AG AT ' Has it been 
one of the substantial reasons for the short* 
fall in production V

SHRI S. MOIIAN KUMARAMANGA- 
LAM So far as coke oven gas is concer-
ned it has been probablv the principal 
difficulty we have faced in Bhilai and has 
made a subsidiary contribution so fat as 
Rourkcia is concerned In Durgapur that 
is not one of the major reasons. So far as 
coke oven Is concerned I cannot say that 
that is one oi J.e puncipai reasons

SHRI SURHNDRA MOHANTY . Has 
the Minister been able to isolate the 
reason foi the shortage of coke oven gas ? 
If so, what steps have been taken all these 
months and years to overcome it ?

SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA- 
LAM . The question has not aiisen ovei 
years.

The first difficulty that came up was in 
Bhilai last May, towards the end of May. 
Certain emeigent steps were taken which 
have been checked up also by the Russian 
experts who came to Bhilai to investigate 
what has happened and it has been greatly 
appreciated and, as a result, we have subs-
tantially rcduced the ili-effects of the prob-
lems that we had faced in Bhilai at the end 
of May.

As I told the House n little earlier, we 
arc not satisfied with the solution of these 
problems because they have come up in 
Rourkela also. Hence in investigation in 
depth is being carried on by a special team 
appointed for the purpose (Interruptions).

SHRI P. VI NKATASUBBAIAH ■ In 
his statement, the Minister has stated that 
in Durgapui the output from the coke oven 
has. been inadequate because of frequent 
interruptions due to maintenance and labour 
problems. May I know what is meant by 
this maintenance ? Is there any structural 
defect or is there anj lapse on the part of 
the management to maintain these coke- 
ovens properly ?

SHRI S. MOHAN KUM \R A.MANGA- 
f AM . Any lapse in relation to maintenance 
naturally does arise out of a lapse on the 
part of the management So. when we 
refer to lapses of that character. I think it 
will be taken for granted.

Nationalisation of Mica Mines

*259. SHRI AJ1T KUMAR SAHA : 
Will the Minister of STJbEL AND MINES 
be pleased to state *

fa) whether Government propose to 
nationalise Mica Mines in the country ; 
and

(b) if so, the salient features of the 
proposal ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND 
MINES (SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARA- 
MANGALAM) : (a) There is no proposal 
at present to nationalise the Mica Mines.

(b) The question does not arise.

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SAHA : 1 would 
like to know whether the Government has 
received a lot of complaints against the 
management of many of th?se mica mines.

MR. SPEAKER : The question wag 
\eiy specific—not about the complaints. It 
is about nationalisation.

SHRI S. M. BANFRJTKF . The question 
that arises is : when is it going to be 
done.

MR. SPEAKER : My difficulty is when
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the hon. Member gets up to further add to 
the supplementary.

That does not arise. Any other ques-
tion vou have, with his help 7
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M) Dharamrao Sharanappa Afzalpur- 
kar—absent.

Mr. Kachwai—absent.
Mi. Eswara Reddy—not here.
This is the difficult} II his question 

comes after seven or eight questions, the 
hon. Member thinks that his question will 
not be reached So, I am calling a meeting 
of the Rules Committee to advise me as to 
how to cover more questions, because we 
are very badly stuck up and Members who 
do not get their chance keep approaching 
me for other things. So, we will have to 
revise the procedure now.

Now, Mr. Rajdeo Singh—absent.
Dr. Saradish Roy—absent.
Dr. Ranen Sen—absent.

SHRI PU OO MODY ■ A verv interes-
ting Question Hour '

MR. SPEAKFR : I always know that 
when your name is m the list, others are 
absent.

Shn Robin Sen—absent. Shri Shashi 
Bhushan—Absent. Shri C. Janardhanan- 
Absent. I say, what has happened to 
them ? Have they all gone for some demon-
stration or what ; Shri Atal Bihari Vaj-
payee—Absent. Now, Shri Ramsahai Pandey. 
Question No. 269.

SHRI PILOO MODY : The Question 
Hour is over. Sir

MR. SPBAKER : Shri '‘Ramsahai 
Pandey.

Crush India Campaign in Pakistan

*269. SHRI R. S. PANDEY : Will the 
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be 
pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s attention has 
been drawn to the ‘Crush India Campaign' 
started in Pakistan recently ;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government 
thereto ; and

(c) the steps taken to apprise the 
world about this campaign and to coun-
ter it ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH) : (a) 
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) Government feel that this is 
yet another instance of wai hysteria being 
whipped up by Pakistan’s military rulers t > 
divert attention from their brutal suppression 
of the people in East Bengal and to project 
Bangla Desh as an Indo-Pakistan issue. 
Government have kept foreign Governments 
constantly informed of the real ndtuie of the 
Bangla Desh issue and therefore, cxpcct that 
the international community will not be 
misled by Pakistan’s vicious propaganda 
campaigns.

SHRI R. S. PANDFY Sir, I am satis-
fied with the reply The Qustion Hour is 
also over

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Vija) Pal
Singh—absent. So, now we are at the 
end cf the list. This is not because ot 
our efforts, but because of the absentees.

SHRI N. K. P SAT VE : Mr. Piloo 
Mody deserves to be thanked. This is the 
first tinv we have reached the end

WRITTEN ANSWFRS TO QUESTIONS

Illegal Entrants From West Pakistan given 
Shelter in Pakistan High Commission

*243. SHRI BISHWANATH JHUN- 
JHUNWALA : Will the Minister of 
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether some of the persona from 
West Pakistan, who entered India illegally 
and were given shelter in Pakistan, High




